are economically sound and that, in most cases, may not be
implemented for several decades. The company uses appropriate
technical resources, including outside consultants, to develop
specific site closure and post-closure plans in accordance with the
requirements of the various jurisdictions in which it operates. Other
than certain land reclamation programs, settlement of the
obligations is typically correlated with mine life estimates.

The risk-free rate and expected cash flow payments for asset
retirement obligations at December 31 were as follows:

2016
Risk-Free
Rate

Cash Flow
Payments 1

Phosphate 1.86%-3.06% 1-85 years
Potash 5% 50-340 years

2015

Phosphate 1.67%-2.95% 1-85 years
Potash 6% 55-385 years

1 Timeframe in which payments are expected to principally occur from December 31,

with the majority of Phosphate payments taking place over the next 35 years.

Employee termination activities are complex processes that can take
months to complete and involve making and reassessing estimates.

Sensitivity of asset retirement obligations to changes in the discount rate and inflation rate on the recorded liability as at December 31, 2016 is as follows:

Undiscounted
Cash Flows

Discounted
Cash Flows

Discount Rate Inflation Rate

+0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5%

Potash obligation 1 $ 1,001 2 $ 113 $ (26) $ 36 $ 38 $ (25)
Nitrogen obligation 62 3 (1) 1 1 (1)
Phosphate obligation 952 591 (34) 39 39 (34)

1 Stated in Canadian dollars.
2 Represents total undiscounted cash flows in the first year of decommissioning. Excludes subsequent years of tailings dissolution, fine tails capping, tailings management area reclamation, post reclamation activities and monitoring, and final decommissioning, which are estimated to

take an additional 91-268 years.

PotashCorp 2016 Annual Integrated Report 133

After

Fi
na

nc
ia

ls
&

N
ot

es

Note 18 Provisions for Asset Retirement, Environmental and Other Obligations continued in millions of US dollars except as otherwise noted

Accounting Policies continued

[…]

are economically sound and that, in most cases, may not be
implemented for several decades. The company uses appropriate
technical resources, including outside consultants, to develop
specific site closure and post-closure plans in accordance with the
requirements of the various jurisdictions in which it operates. Other
than certain land reclamation programs, settlement of the
obligations is typically correlated with mine life estimates.

The risk-free rate and expected cash flow payments for asset
retirement obligations at December 31 were as follows:

2016
Risk-Free
Rate

Cash Flow
Payments 1

Phosphate 1.86%-3.06% 1-85 years
Potash 5% 50-340 years

2015

Phosphate 1.67%-2.95% 1-85 years
Potash 6% 55-385 years

1 Timeframe in which payments are expected to principally occur from December 31,

with the majority of Phosphate payments taking place over the next 35 years.

Employee termination activities are complex processes that can take
months to complete and involve making and reassessing estimates.

Sensitivity of asset retirement obligations to changes in the discount rate and inflation rate on the recorded liability as at December 31, 2016 is as follows:

Undiscounted
Cash Flows

Discounted
Cash Flows

Discount Rate Inflation Rate

+0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5%

Potash obligation 1 $ 1,001 2 $ 113 $ (26) $ 36 $ 38 $ (25)
Nitrogen obligation 62 3 (1) 1 1 (1)
Phosphate obligation 952 591 (34) 39 39 (34)

1 Stated in Canadian dollars.
2 Represents total undiscounted cash flows in the first year of decommissioning. Excludes subsequent years of tailings dissolution, fine tails capping, tailings management area reclamation, post reclamation activities and monitoring, and final decommissioning, which are estimated to

take an additional 91-268 years.

PotashCorp 2016 Annual Integrated Report 133

Better Communication in Financial Reporting | October 2017   |   25

Before

Before

To make the information provided in its financial statements easier to understand, PotashCorp redrafted the notes
using simpler language and better formatting.  For example, the company redrafted the description of the accounting